
CATALOG 

Columbia River Cairn Terrier Club 
 

 
Specialty Show, Sweepstakes, Veteran Sweepstakes 

Junior Showmanship & Obedience Trial                                                        
July 22, 2022  

EVENT # 2022632901 

 
Friday July 22, 2022 

 
Tom and Marie Quarles Property 

 24491 S Larkin Road 
 Beavercreek OR  97004  





Officers of Columbia River Cairn Terrier Club 
President….…...................................................................................Vicki Havlik 
Vice-President ....................................................................................Betsy Peets 
Treasurer ...............................................................................Vicky Montgomery 
Secretary ...........................................................................................Peggy Appel  
1405 SW Wynwood Avenue Portland OR 97225 
 
Board of Directors 
Hilary Burns   Darleen Chester   Hallie Gould   Cindi Marshall 
 
Event Committee 
Dr. Ilene M. Kaplan, Show Chairperson  
Portland OR 97217 
And All Officers of the Club & Members of the Board of Directors 
 
Show Committee 
Obedience Chair…………...………………………………… Darleen Chester 
Assistant Show Chair……………………………………………….Betsy Peets 
Hospitality……………………………………………………….Marie Quarles 
Prizes.........................................................Debbie Blanchard and Vicki Havlik  
Advertising..…………………..…………………...Betsy Peets, Brad LeBroad 
Rosettes…..…………………………………………………..Debbie Blanchard 
Trophies……………………………….Becky Patterson and Darleen Chester 
Grounds Person……….………………………………………… Tom Quarles 

 
Veterinarian (On Call) 

Blue Pearl 24/7 Emergency Clinic 
2030 NE 42nd Avenue  
Portland OR  97213 

503-278-4629 

 
SHOW SECRETARY 
Georjie’s Dog Events 

PO Box 21352  Salem OR  97307 
             Phone: 503-931-7099      Email: georjiesdogevents@gmail.com 

Online Entries: 
www.georjiesdogevents.com                                        

CERTIFICATION 
        I hereby certify to the correctness of the within marked awards and absentees,  
 as taken from the judges’ books. 

     
       ______________________________________________ 
       Georjie’s Dog Events Show Secretary      
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http://www.georjiesdogevents.com/


   JUDGES 
Breed Classes: 
Ms Karen Smith  Fall Brook CA 
Obedience: 
Ms Judi James  Salem OR 
Puppy and Veteran Sweeps: 
Ms Kay Pedisich  Portland OR 
Junior Showmanship: 
Ms Kelly K Boyd  Albany OR  
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  THIS IS A “SCOOP YOUR OWN SHOW”   
 

Ring Steward will hold your dog if you are in the ring.  
 You are  required to clean up after yourself and your dog 

while on the premises. By signing the entry form for this show, you are 
agreeing that clean-up is your responsibility,  

Join us for no host Dinner following the show on 
Friday evening   

Hospitality 
A.M. LITE FARE Marie Quarles 
FRIDAY SPECIALTY LUNCH-Preorder 
Kissin' Kate's Restaurant 

 
FRIDAY SPECIALTY DINNER 
Friday evening 5:15pm 
Order off the menu-Kissin' Kate’s  Beavercreek, OR 
 
 
Veterinarian (On Call) 
Blue Pearl 24/7 Emergency Clinic 
2030 NE 42nd Avenue  
Portland OR  97213 
503-278-4629 
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Judging Program 
             
There are 38 dogs entered in this Specialty Show with a total of 60 entries   

Ring 1:  9:00 AM   
            Judge:  Ms. Judi James 

Obedience: 

9:00am  1  Graduate Open  

9:10am  Novice Walkthrough, class to follow  

              1  Novice A 

9:25am  Beginner Novice Walkthrough, class to follow  

              2  Novice B 

 

Ring 1:  10:30 AM 

            Judge:  Ms Kay Pedisich  

Puppy Sweepstakes: 

2 6-9 Dogs 

1 12-18 Dogs 

1 6-9 Bitch 

3 12-18 Bitches 

Total 7 Puppy Sweepstakes 

 

Veteran Sweepstakes: 

1 7-10 years Dogs 

1 10 + Dogs 

2 7-10 years Bitches 

1 10 + Bitches 

Total 5 Veteran Sweepstakes 

                  

Ring 1:  11:30 AM 

            Judge: Ms Karen Smith 

Regular Classes (4-11-8-8)  

Dogs: 

2 6-9 

1 BBE 

1 Open 

Bitches: 

1 6-9 

2 12-18 

1 Amateur Owner 

3 BBE 

4 Open 

2 Veteran Dogs 7 + 

1 Veteran Bitch 7 + 

3 Working Dogs 

1 Working Bitch 

Lunch at the discretion of the judge before Best of Breed Competition 

8 Dog Specials & 8 Bitch Specials 

Total:  38 dogs 

       To Be Followed By: 

       Best of Breed 

       Best of Opposite Sex to Best of Breed 

       Best NOHS 

       Best Puppy 

       2 Stud Dogs 

       1 Brood Bitch 

       1 Brace 



Regular classes: 

Puppy class 6 and under 9 months 

Puppy class 9 and under 12 months 

Dogs 12 to 18 months 

Amateur Owner Handler Dogs 

Bred by Exhibitor Dogs 

American Bred Dogs  

Open Dogs 

Same classes for Bitches  

NOTE: NOVICE CLASSES NOT OFFERED 

Non-Regular Classes Involving Single Dog Entries  

Veteran Dog Class, Veteran Bitch Class, Working Dog Class, Working Bitch Class 

Working Classes – Cairn Terriers - Class for dogs & class for bitches  

                  who have earned their Earth Dog Title 

Non-Regular Classes Involving Multiple Dog Entries 

Stud Dog Class, Brood Bitch Class, Brace Class   

Stud dog, Brood Bitch & Brace classes do not need to be entered in another class, 

                    and entry fees are listed in the entry fees section 

ALL PRIZES MUST BE PICKED UP THE DAY OF THE SPECIALTY.  PRIZES WILL 
NOT BE MAILED. 

The following prizes are offered by the Columbia River Cairn Terrier Club through the gen-
erosity of its members whose names will be listed in the catalog unless otherwise specified. 

SWEEPSTAKES 

Judge: Ms. Kay Pedisch 

The Sweepstakes is open to all Cairn Terriers who are 6 months & under 18 months of age on the 
day of the show. All dogs entered in Sweepstakes must also be entered in a Regular Class. Profes-
sional handlers may handle only dogs owned by them. Champions of Record are not eligible for 
Sweepstakes. Indicate Sweepstakes and age division on the regular entry form under “Additional 
Classes." Entry fee is $20.00. 

Classification 

Puppy Dogs, 6 months & under 9 months Puppy Dogs, 9 months & under 12 months 

Junior Dogs, 12 months & under 18 months (Same Classes for Bitches) 

Prize Money 

50% of total entry fees will be retained by the club for expenses. The remaining 50% will be divid-
ed as follows: First - 40% Second - 30% Third - 20% Fourth - 10% 

SWEEPSTAKES PRIZES 

Best in Sweeps: Diamond in the Ruff Acrylic Prize offered by Debbie Blanchard and Bob Schuler 

Rosette and Duffel bag offered by Dr Ilene M Kaplan 

BOS in Sweeps: Rosette and Toiletry Bag offered by Debbie Blanchard and Bob Schuler 

Best Puppy in Sweeps: Rosette and Toiletry Bag offered by Cindi Marshall 

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 

Judge: Ms. Kay Pedisich 

The Veteran Sweepstakes is open to all Cairn Terriers who are 7 years & over on the day of the 
show. Dogs entered in Veteran Sweepstakes are not required to be entered in a Regular Class. Dogs 
or bitches may be, but are not required to be, neutered or spayed. Champions of Record may be 
entered in Veteran Sweepstakes. Professional handlers may handle only dogs owned by them. Indi-
cate Veteran Sweepstakes and age division on the regular entry form under “Additional Classes." 
Entry fee is $20.00. 

Classification 

Veteran Sweepstakes Dogs, 7 years & under 10 years 

Veteran Sweepstakes Dogs, 10 years & over (Same Classes for Bitches) 

Prize Money 

50% of total entry fees will be retained by the club for expenses. The remaining 50% will be divid-
ed as follows: First - 40% Second - 30% Third - 20% Fourth - 10% 
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 OBEDIENCE TRIAL CLASSES 
Judge:  Ms. Judi James 
Transfers will  be allowed 

Qualifying Score Required for All Prizes except Non-Regular Classes 
“Dog” means either sex ~ Refund for bitches in season. The club will retain a $10.00 

processing fee. 
PLEASE NOTE: Refund of entry fees for bitches entered in Obedience that come in season 
after the closing date of this trial may be obtained by providing a veterinarian's certificate to 

the show superintendent/event secretary. This certificate must be given to the show 
superintendent/event secretary no later than 30 minutes before the start of the trial. A Dark 

Green Qualifying Score Ribbon will be given to each dog receiving a qualifying score. 
CLASSIFICATION 

Regular Classes 
Novice Class A Open Class A Utility Class A Novice Class B  

Open Class B Utility Class B 
Optional Titling Classes 

Beginner Novice A Class Graduate Novice Class  Beginner Novice B Class
 Graduate Open Class  

Non-Regular Classes 
Brace Class Veterans Class 

PRIZES 
High in Trial: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Bette A Shuh 
Combined: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Bette A. Shuh 
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RIBBON & ROSETTE PRIZES 
Regular Classes                                                
FIRST PRIZE                        Blue Ribbon                                   All Non-Regular Classes 
SECOND PRIZE                   Red Ribbon                                    FIRST PRIZE                             Rose Ribbon  
THIRD PRIZE                      Yellow Ribbon                               SECOND PRIZE                        Brown Ribbon                  
FOURTH PRIZE                   White Ribbon                               THIRD PRIZE                            Lt. Green Ribbon 
WINNERS                             Purple Rosette                                 FOURTH PRIZE                       Gray Ribbon             
RESERVE WINNERS          Purple & White Rosette                                                                                                                                                                                            
BEST OF WINNERS            Blue & White Rosette                                          
BEST OF BREED                 Purple & Gold Rosette         
BEST OF OPPOSITE     
TO BEST OF BREED           Red & White Rosette 
SELECT                                 Lt Blue & White Rosette  
     
   Sweepstakes      
BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES        Pink & Lt Green Rosette            
BEST OF OPPOSITE TO                                                      
BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES     Lavender Rosette  

Schedule of Points for Division 8—Effective May 10, 2022 
Division 8 is comprised of  Oregon  and Washington   
 

Dogs competing to obtain ratings listed below 
Cairn Terriers  

 
  1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 4 Points 5 Points 

Dogs       2        3       4      5      7 
Bitches       2        5       7               10              15 
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Best Veteran in Sweeps: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Bette A. Shuh 
BOS Veteran Sweeps: Rosette and Toiletry Bag offered by Debbie Blanchard and Bob Schuler 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Best of Breed: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Linda Kenney 
Best of Opposite Sex: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Debbie Blanchard and Bob Schuler 
Best of Winners: Rosette and Duffel Bag offered by Dr Ilene M Kaplan 
Select Dog: Rosette and Toiletry Kit offered by Hallie Gould 
Select Bitch: Rosette and Toiletry Kit offered by Hilary Burns 
Winners Dog: Rosette and Toiletry Kit offered by Betsy Peets 
Winners Bitch: Rosette and Toiletry Kit offered by Neil and Bobbie Fykerud 
BBED and BBEB: Rosette offered by CTCA; Sling Back Pack offered by Vicki Havlik 
Veteran Dog and Bitch First Place: Sling Back Pack offered by Bette A Shuh 
Stud Dog, Brood Bitch, and Brace: Premium Toy 
AOMs NOHS: Rosette and Premium Toy 
Best Puppy: Premium Toy offered by Cindi Marshall 
Working Dog First Place:  Rosette and Sling backpack offered by Bette A Shuh 
Working Bitch First Place:  Rosette and Sling backpack offered by Linda Kenney 
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  Sweepstakes 
Puppy, 6-9 Months Dogs. 
5*      __1___ Nakoa Talisker  
RN37324801 11/04/2021 Breeder(s):  Lisa Dangelmaier/Charles Sloan/
Frances Moniz  By:  Caledonian Birthday Boy of Wolfpit RI —GCH Nakoa 
Macallan RA NFP CGC Owner(s): Heather Campbell  8382 Glendale Drive  
Blaine WA  98230 
7*      __2___ Terriwood Tuxedo Of Kingdom  
RN37874202 12/11/2021 Breeder(s):  Rebecca Scherbarth, Kenneth 
Scherbarth, Karin Godwin, Tom Godwin  By:  CH Terriwood Rock N Roll  —
Kingdoms Terriwood Legacy  Owner(s):  Tom & Karin Godwin, Rebecca 
Scherbarth  12020 205th Street E  Graham WA  98338 
Puppy, 12-18 Months Dogs 
9*     __2___ Adderbury Inspector Morse  
RN36189581  03/22/2021  Breeder(s):  Owners By:  GCH Kingdom’s Jus-
tice For All at Terriwood—CH Kingdom’s Girl Detective of Adderbury  Own-
er(s): Viveca Montgomery 11825 SW 9th Street  Beaverton OR  97005 
51*   __1___ Braemar Andrew MacNiell at Scotch Broom 
RN36663401  05/04/2021  Breeder(s):  Jamie McHugh, Carol Onstad, Julia 
O’Brien By:  GCHB Red Coat’s Major Dude—CH Scotch Broom Islay of the 
Isles BCAT Owner(s): Jamie & Sean McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  
Auburn WA  98092 
Puppy,  6-9 Months Bitches 
6*      __1___ Kingdom Terriwood Tiara  
RN37874204 12/11/2021 Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  CH Terriwood Rock N 
Roll  —Kingdoms Terriwood Legacy  Owner(s):  Rebecca Scherbarth/Ken 
Scherbarth/Tom Godwin/Karin Godwin 43801 14th Avenue E  Eatonville 
WA  98328 
Puppy, 12-18 Months Bitches 
8*      __2___ KinLoch’s Highland Springs With Joywood  
RN36724701  06/07/2021 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Barbara Mcnamee, 
Larry Mcnamee  By:  CH Deran One For The Road —GCH KinLoch’s Pow-
er of Three CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): 
Vicki Havlik & Barbara Mcnamee & Larry Mcnamee 10935 SE Schiller 
Street Portland OR  97266-3461 
12*    __3___ KinLoch’s Harleyford  
RN36724704  06/07/2021 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Barbara Mcnamee, 
Larry Mcnamee  By:  CH Deran One For The Road —GCH KinLoch’s Pow-
er of Three CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): 
Vicki Havlik & Becky Patterson 10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  
97266-3461 
14*     __ab___ Bonefy’s Elsa Of The Midnight Sun  
RN36506405  05/13/2021  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud & Neil Fykerud  By:  
GCH Kingdom’s Justice for All at Terriwood —GCH Bonefy’s Northern 
Lights DCAT  Owner(s): Linda Kenney & Bobbie Fykerud  3012 SE 80th 
Avenue  Portland OR  97206-1747 
52*     __1___ Braemar’s Legacy at Scotch Broom 
RN36663402  05/04/2021  Breeder(s):  Jamie McHugh, Carol Onstad, Julia 
O’Brien By:  GCHB Red Coat’s Major Dude—CH Scotch Broom Islay of the 
Isles BCAT Owner(s): Jamie & Sean McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  
Auburn WA  98092 
Best In Sweepstakes ____51________ 
Best of Opposite Sex To Best In Sweepstakes  _____52_______ 
Best Puppy ____5________ 



Veteran Sweepstakes 
Veteran:  7-10 Years Dogs 
13*    __1___ GCH Goosedown The Critic’s Choice  
RN27826301  03/05/2015  Dog  Breeder(s):  Patricia Hassey, Bobbie Fykerud, 
Susan McAlpin  By:  CH Kiowa’s Run For The Roses—CH Thistlegate Marquee 
Family Recipe  Owner(s): Paticia Hassey, Lyn Hickey, Bobbie Fykerud, Susan 
McAlpin 63480 Hughes Road  Bend OR  97701-8234 
41*    __2___ GCHP Scotch Broom Colum MacNaill BCAT   
RN27072701   06/22/2014  Dog  Breeder(s):  Carol Onstad & Nancy Delyea  By:  
Ch Scotch Broom O'Riley Boy —Tweedisle Myrtle Berry  Owner(s): Jamie & Sean 
McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  Auburn WA  98092  
 
Veteran:  10 Years and older Dogs 
31      ___1__ GCH Kinloch's David Douglas of the Isles CDX PCDX BN RAE4 
RM3 AXJ EE21 ME CA BCAT ATT TPE CGCA  
RN24078403  04/17/2012  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Betsy Peets  By:  GCH Quail 
Creek River's Edge JE —CH Kinloch's Wee Bonny of Willowbrook JE  Owner(s): 
Bette Shuh, Ryan Westlund  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 

 
Veteran:  7-10 Years Bitches 
46*    __1___ GCHB Bonefy’s Joyful Noise  
RN27061002  07/05/2014  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Rebecca Stamps, Neil 
Fykerud By:  Kiowa’s Goosedown Fistful of Dollars—CH Thistlegate Marquee 
Family Recipe Owner(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud 12711 NE 8th Court   
Vancouver WA  98685 
48     __2___ Kinloch's Southpaw Slider  
RN25842301  08/06/2013  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik and Ryan Westlund  By:  CH 
SB&K Criminal Intent of Wolfpit —CH Kinloch's Backdoor Slider Owner(s): Vicki 
Havlik , Ryan Westlund  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 
 
Veteran:  10 Years and older Bitches 
44*    __1___ GCHB CH Joywood's Miss Brookes O'Qwentessential at 
TuSchus FDC  RN24282401  06/09/2012 Breeder(s):  Theodore Akimoto, Barba-
ra McNamee  By:  GCH CH Joywood's Numero Uno SE —GCH CH Joywood's 
Terra O'Qwentessential  Owner(s): Debra Blanchard, Robert Schuler, Barbara 
McNamee, Theodore Akimoto 8119 NE 186th Avenue  Vancouver WA  98682 
 
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes ____31________ 
 
Best of Opposite Sex To Best In Veterans  ____46________ 
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Regular Dog Classes 
Cairn Terrier:  6-9 Months Dogs 
5*      __1___ Nakoa Talisker  
RN37324801 11/04/2021 Breeder(s):  Lisa Dangelmaier/Charles Sloan/Frances 
Moniz  By:  Caledonian Birthday Boy of Wolfpit RI —GCH Nakoa Macallan RA NFP 
CGC Owner(s): Heather Campbell  8382 Glendale Drive  Blaine WA  98230 
7*     ___2__ Terriwood Tuxedo Of Kingdom  
RN37874202 12/11/2021 Breeder(s):  Rebecca Scherbarth, Kenneth Scherbarth, 
Karin Godwin, Tom Godwin  By:  CH Terriwood Rock N Roll  —Kingdoms Ter-
riwood Legacy  Owner(s):  Tom & Karin Godwin, Rebecca Scherbarth  12020 205th 
Street E  Graham WA  98338  
 
Cairn Terrier:  Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
9*      __1___ Adderbury Inspector Morse  
RN36189581  03/22/2021  Breeder(s):  Owners By:  GCH Kingdom’s Justice For All 
at Terriwood—CH Kingdom’s Girl Detective of Adderbury  Owner(s): Viveca  
Montgomery 11825 SW 9th Street  Beaverton OR  97005 
51*     __ab___ Braemar Andrew MacNiell at Scotch Broom 
RN36663401  05/04/2021  Breeder(s):  Jamie McHugh, Carol Onstad, Julia O’Brien 
By:  GCHB Red Coat’s Major Date—CH Scotch Broom Islay of the Isles BCAT 
Owner(s): Jamie & Sean McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  Auburn WA  98092 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Open Dogs 
11      __1___ Croftersdream Ticket To Ride CGC TKI  
RN34014003  07/27/2019  Breeder(s):  Valorie Perry & Pat Gentry  By:  Gambling 
on a Bit O’Pixiedust TKN —Cairngorn & Croftersdream Desiree TKN  
Owner(s): Michelle McKenna  667 Ridgeway Avenue  Central Point OR  97502   
 
Winners Dog ___9_____ Reserve ___11_____ Points________ Dogs________ 

 
Regular Bitch Classes 

 
Cairn Terrier:   6-9 Months Bitches 
6*    ___1__ Kingdom Terriwood Tiara  
RN37874204 12/11/2021 Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  CH Terriwood Rock N Roll  —
Kingdoms Terriwood Legacy  Owner(s):  Rebecca Scherbarth/Ken Scherbarth/Tom 
Godwin/Karin Godwin 43801 14th Avenue E  Eatonville WA  98328  
 
Cairn Terrier:  12-18 Months Bitches 
10*     __1___ KinLoch’s Torrey Pines  
RN36724703  06/07/2021 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Barbara Mcnamee, Larry 
Mcnamee  By:  CH Deran One For The Road —GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three CD 
BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Vicki Havlik & Elaine 
Brong  10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  97266-3461 
8*      __2___ KinLoch’s Highland Springs With Joywood  
RN36724701  06/07/2021 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Barbara Mcnamee, Larry 
Mcnamee  By:  CH Deran One For The Road —GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three CD 
BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Vicki Havlik & Barbara 
Mcnamee & Larry Mcnamee 10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  97266-3461 
 

 



Cairn Terrier:  Amateur Owner 
12*     __1___ KinLoch’s Harleyford  
RN36724704  06/07/2021 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Barbara Mcnamee, Larry 
Mcnamee  By:  CH Deran One For The Road —GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three 
CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Vicki Havlik & 
Becky Patterson 10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  97266-3461 
Cairn Terrier:  Bred By Exhibitor Bitches 
16*     __1___ KinLoch’s Flamethrower   
RN35540501  09/09/2020 Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Ryan Westlund, Kate Auck-
land  By:  GCH Quail Creek’s River’s Edge JE —KinLoch’s Southpaw Slider CD 
BN RA FDC NA NAJ JE CA DCAT RATN CGCA TKI ATT  Owner(s): Vicki 
Havlik & Ryan Westlund & Hallie Gould 10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  
97266-3461 
14*     _ab____ Bonefy’s Elsa Of The Midnight Sun  
RN36506405  05/13/2021  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud & Neil Fykerud  By:  
GCH Kingdom’s Justice for All at Terriwood —GCH Bonefy’s Northern Lights 
DCAT  Owner(s): Linda Kenney & Bobbie Fykerud  3012 SE 80th Avenue  
Portland OR  97206-1747  
18*     __2___ Mystic Isles Autumn Raine   
RN36016401 10/26/2020  Breeder(s):  Susan H Harper & Lydia C 
Hutchinson  By:  GCHS Joywood’s Hearts on Fire —CH Caledonian Hjour Jas-
mine Tea Of Wolfpit   Owner(s): Susan Harper  4906 Monta Vista Drive E 
Edgewood WA  98372 
52*     __ab___ Braemar’s Legacy at Scotch Broom 
RN36663402  05/04/2021  Breeder(s):  Jamie McHugh, Carol Onstad, Julia 
O’Brien By:  GCHB Red Coat’s Major Dude—CH Scotch Broom Islay of the 
Isles BCAT Owner(s): Jamie & Sean McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  Auburn 
WA  98092 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Open Bitches 
20*    __1___ Croftersdream She’s No Charlatan at Mystic Isles  
RN34014001  7/27/19  Breeder(s):  Val Perry & Pat Gentry  By:  Gambling On 
A Bit O’ Pixie Dust  —Cairngorm & Croftersdream Desiree  Owner(s): Susan 
Harper  4906 Monta Vista Drive E  Edgewood WA  98372 
22*     __2___ Mystic Isles Autumn Moondance at Heartland  
RN36016404  10/26/2020  Breeder(s):  Susan H Harper & Lydia C 
Hutchinson  By:  GCHS Joywood’s Hearts on Fire —CH Caledonian Hjour Jas-
mine Tea Of Wolfpit   Owner(s): Patricia Gould  9510 190th Place SW  Ed-
monds WA  98020 
24*     __4___ Heartland Angels Envy of Quail Creek  
RN36077201 10/04/2020  Breeder(s):  Thomas Quarles & Marie Quarles   By:  
Weecairn Travis of Cairnpit —Quail Creek Belle Isle Bay  Owner(s): Patricia 
Gould  & Linda Lesnick & Lauren Lesnick  9510 190th Place SW  Edmonds WA  
98020 
26*     __3___ Heartland Tomboy In Lace  
RN34930703  12/01/2019  Breeder(s):  Karen Burnett & Patricia Gould  By:  
GCH Heartland's Angus The Highlander BCAT —CH Shadow Rock It's My 
Party At Heartland  Owner(s): Patricia Gould & Karen Burnett & Toni Rupchock  
9510 190th Place SW  Edmonds WA  98020 
 
Winners Bitch__10_____ Reserve ___16_____ Points________ 
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Cairn Terrier:  Veteran Dogs 7 years and up 
29*    __2___ GCH KinLoch's Shadowood BN RA NA NAJ CAX RATN CGCA 
TKP   RN16247205  02/04/2008  Dog  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik  By:  CH 
Joywood's Numero Uno —CH KinLoch's Quail Run  Owner(s): Betsy Peets, Vicki 
Havlik  10650 SW 121st #42  Tigard OR  97223  
31      __1___ GCH Kinloch's David Douglas of the Isles CDX PCDX BN RAE4 
RM3 AXJ EE21 ME CA BCAT ATT TPE CGCA  
RN24078403  04/17/2012  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Betsy Peets  By:  GCH Quail 
Creek River's Edge JE —CH Kinloch's Wee Bonny of Willowbrook JE  Owner(s): 
Bette Shuh, Ryan Westlund  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Veteran Bitches 7 years and up 
44*     __1___ GCHB CH Joywood's Miss Brookes O'Qwentessential at 
TuSchus FDC  RN24282401  06/09/2012 Breeder(s):  Theodore Akimoto, Barba-
ra McNamee  By:  GCH CH Joywood's Numero Uno SE —GCH CH Joywood's 
Terra O'Qwentessential  Owner(s): Debra Blanchard, Robert Schuler, Barbara 
McNamee, Theodore Akimoto 8119 NE 186th Avenue  Vancouver WA  98682  
 
Cairn Terrier:  Working Dog 
19*    __2___ CH Cairngorm & Crofters Dream Maris Piper RN FDC JE DCAT 
ATC2 CGCA TKA  RN32026001 12/31/2017  Dog  Breeder(s):  Val Perry, Pat 
Gentry   By:  Ch Pixieduts's Big Bonanza BCAT TJU —Cairngorm Veruna Bay   
Owner(s): Betsy Peets  10650 SW 121st #42  Tigard OR  97223 
23*     __3___ CH KinLoch's Quarry Man at Lee Park FDC JE CGC  
RN32500602  07/10/2018  Dog  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik  By:  CH Joywood’s 
Highland Lad—GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT 
CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Hallie Gould and Vicki Havlik  3224 NE 40th  
Avenue  Portland OR  97212 
31      __1___ GCH Kinloch's David Douglas of the Isles CDX PCDX BN RAE4 
RM3 AXJ EE21 ME CA BCAT ATT TPE CGCA  
RN24078403  04/17/2012  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Betsy Peets  By:  GCH Quail 
Creek River's Edge JE —CH Kinloch's Wee Bonny of Willowbrook JE  Owner(s): 
Bette Shuh, Ryan Westlund  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Working Bitch 
50*     __1___ CH KinLoch’s Bandon Dunes FDC SE BCAT ATT  
RN33890901  06/09/2019  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Octavia Stenson  By:  GCHS 
Joywood’s Hearts on Fire —GCHB KinLoch’s Camellia Hills FDC CAA CGCA  
Owner(s): Vicki Havlik 10935 SE Schiller Street  Portland OR  97266-3461 
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Cairn Terrier:  Best Of Breed Competition 
13*    _____ GCH Goosedown The Critic’s Choice  
RN27826301  03/05/2015  Dog  Breeder(s):  Patricia Hassey, Bobbie Fykerud, 
Susan McAlpin  By:  CH Kiowa’s Run For The Roses—CH Thistlegate Marquee 
Family Recipe  Owner(s): Paticia Hassey, Lyn Hickey, Bobbie Fykerud, Susan 
McAlpin 63480 Hughes Road  Bend OR  97701-8234  
15*    _____ CH Bonefy’s King of the Road  
RN34452102  01/16/2020  Dog  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud By:  
GCH Goosedown The Critic’s Choice—GCH Bonefy’s Ruby Tuesday  Owner(s):  
Bobbie Fykerud & Neil Fykerud 12711 NE 8th Court  Vancouver WA  98685 
17     _____ GCHS Joywood's Hearts on Fire  
RN31714302   11/21/2017  Dog  Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  GCHB Deran the  
Chosen One —CH Joywood's Belinda's Dream Owner(s): Barbara J. McNamee & 
Larry N. McNamee &Theodore K. Akimoto  Milwaukie OR  97222 
19*    __ab___ CH Cairngorm & Crofters Dream Maris Piper RN FDC JE DCAT 
ATC2 CGCA TKA  RN32026001 12/31/2017  Dog  Breeder(s):  Val Perry, Pat 
Gentry   By:  Ch Pixieduts's Big Bonanza BCAT TJU —Cairngorm Veruna Bay   
Owner(s): Betsy Peets  10650 SW 121st #42  Tigard OR  97223 
21*    _____ GCH Heartland's Angus The Highlander  
RN28606901 07/14/2015  Dog  Breeder(s):  Patricia Gould  By:  GCH Quail 
Creek's River's Edge —GCH CH Kinloch's Most Valuable Player  Owner(s): Toni 
Rupchock, Donald Rupchock, Patricia Gould  7334 50th Avenue NE  Seattle WA 
98115 
23*     __ab___ CH KinLoch's Quarry Man at Lee Park FDC JE CGC  
RN32500602  07/10/2018  Dog  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik  By:  CH Joywood’s 
Highland Lad—GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT 
CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Hallie Gould and Vicki Havlik  3224 NE 40th  
Avenue  Portland OR  97212  
25*    _____ CH Bonefy's The One To Remember At Kingdom  
RN36506402  05/13/2021  Dog  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud By:  
GCH Kingdoms Justice For All At Terriwood —GCH Bonefy's Northern Lights 
Owner(s):  Rebecca Scherbarth/Bobbie Fykerud  43801 14th Avenue E 
Eatonville WA  98328 
27      _____ CH Whytehall's Raising the Stakes  
RN33534602  4/20/2019  Dog  Breeder(s):  Lynn Barnard  By:  GCH Scotch 
Broom Colum McNeil  —GCH Oh La La of the Isles with Kinloch  Owner(s): Bette 
Shuh  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 
41*     _____ GCHP Scotch Broom Colum MacNaill BCAT   
RN27072701   06/22/2014  Dog  Breeder(s):  Carol Onstad & Nancy Delyea  By:  
Ch Scotch Broom O'Riley Boy —Tweedisle Myrtle Berry  Owner(s): Jamie & Sean 
McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  Auburn WA  98092  
63*     __ab___ GCHS Scotch Broom Riley MacNeill of the Isles DCAT   
RN32865906   09/30/2018  Dog  Breeder(s):  Carol Onstad  By:  Ch Scotch Broom 
Colum MacNiall BCAT—GCH Scotch Broom Caitriona of the Isles  Owner(s): 
Jamie & Sean McHugh  20809 SE 388th Street  Auburn WA  98092 
28*    _____ GCHS Terriwood Leading Lady  
RN26456301 09/09/2013  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  GCHP Maverston Dou-
ble Dutch —Ch Terriwood Triple Play  Owner(s):  Tom Godwin, Karin Godwin, Bill 
Doyle, Nancy Doyle  12020 205th Street E  Graham WA  98338  
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Cairn Terrier:  Best Of Breed Competition, continued 
30*    _____ CH Bonefy Why Not Me Goosedown  
RN34452105  01/16/2020 Bitch  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud By:  
GCH Goosedown The Critic’s Choice—GCH Bonefy’s Ruby Tuesday  Owner(s): 
Paticia Hassey, Bobbie Fykerud, Susan McAlpin 63480 Hughes Road  Bend OR  
97701-8234  
32*     _____ CH KinLoch’s Glenn Annie 
RN32500601  07/10/2018  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik  By:  CH Joywood’s 
Highland Lad—GCH KinLoch’s Power of Three CD BN RN FDC NAJ CAA BCAT 
CGCA ATT RATN  Owner(s): Ellen Johnson, Vicki Havlik, Richard Johnson  142 
13th Street  Jefferson OR  97352  
34*     _____ CH Mystic Isles Autumn Ridge At Joywood SCN 
RN36016403  10/26/2020  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Susan Harper & Lydia Hutchinson 
By:  GCHS Joywood’s Hearts On Fire—CH Caledonian Hjour Jasmine Tea Of 
Wolfpit  Owner(s): Vicki Havlik, Susan Harper, Barbara Mcnamee 10935 SE  
Schiller Street  Portland OR  97266-3461 
36*    _____ GCH Bonefy’s Ruby Tuesday  
RN31018603  07/19/2017  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud By:  
GCH Kingdom’s Double Take at Terriwood—GCHB Bonefy’s Joyful Noise Owner
(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Susan McAlpin, Neil Fykerud 12711 NE 8th Court   
Vancouver WA  98685  
38*    _____ GCHS Joywood's Amazing Grace Qwintessential at TuSchus 
FDC RN29950901 8/30/2016 Bitch  Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  GCH KinLoch's 
Charmed and Dangerous CA BCAT SCN SIN SBN —GCHB Joywood's Miss 
Brookes O'Qwentessential at TuSchus FDC Owner(s): Debra Blanchard, Robert 
Schuler, Barbara McNamee, Theodore Akimoto  8119 NE 186th Avenue 
Vancouver WA  98682  
40      __ab___ GCHB Kalil Cool Misti  
RN31333301  09/17/2017  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Owner  By:  GCHG CH HjoHoo's 
Love Looking At Hjo —GCH CH Kalil Chuffed WIth It All   Owner(s): Dr Ilene M 
Kaplan  1556 Baker Avenue  Niskayuna NY  12309 
42      __ab___ GCH Hillhouse Gremlins Marmalade and Biscuits   
RN31073502  01/25/2017  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Jacqueline S Sowards and tiñe 
Mathari   By:  GCHG CH Hjohoo's Love Looking At Hjo - —GCH McCalister’s 
Wish me Me Luck  Owner(s): Michelle Hostler and Jacqueline S Sowards 
6500 Megills Crossing Way  Clifton Virginia  20124 
 
 
Best Of Breed  _____28_________      Best Of Winners  _______9________ 
 
Best Of Opposite Sex To Best Of Breed  _____15_____________ 
 
Select Dog  ______17___________      Select Bitch  ____30___________ 
 
Award of Merits_____34__________        ________38________________ 
 
Award of Merit_______31_________ 
 
Best NOHS ______28__________ 
 
Best Puppy _______6________ 
 
 
 
 



Best Stud Dog _______13________ 
 
Best Brood Bitch______36________ 
 
Best Brace______38/44______________ 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Stud Dog  
13*    ___1__ GCH Goosedown The Critic’s Choice  
RN27826301  03/05/2015  Dog  Breeder(s):  Patricia Hassey, Bobbie Fykerud, Susan 
McAlpin  By:  CH Kiowa’s Run For The Roses—CH Thistlegate Marquee Family Recipe  
Owner(s): Paticia Hassey, Lyn Hickey, Bobbie Fykerud, Susan McAlpin 63480 Hughes 
Road  Bend OR  97701-8234 
17     ___2__ GCHS Joywood's Hearts on Fire  
RN31714302   11/21/2017  Dog  Breeder(s):  Owners  By:  GCHB Deran the  
Chosen One —CH Joywood's Belinda's Dream Owner(s): Barbara J. McNamee & Larry N. 
McNamee &Theodore K. Akimoto  Milwaukie OR  97222  
 
Cairn Terrier:  Brood Bitch 
36*    ___1__ GCH Bonefy’s Ruby Tuesday  
RN31018603  07/19/2017  Bitch  Breeder(s):  Bobbie Fykerud, Neil Fykerud By:  GCH 
Kingdom’s Double Take at Terriwood—GCHB Bonefy’s Joyful Noise Owner(s):  Bobbie 
Fykerud, Susan McAlpin, Neil Fykerud 12711 NE 8th Court   
Vancouver WA  98685 
 
Cairn Terrier:  Brace 
44*     __1___ GCHB CH Joywood's Miss Brookes O'Qwentessential at TuSchus FDC  
RN24282401  06/09/2012 Breeder(s):  Theodore Akimoto, Barbara McNamee  By:  GCH 
CH Joywood's Numero Uno SE —GCH CH Joywood's Terra O'Qwentessential  Owner(s): 
Debra Blanchard, Robert Schuler, Barbara McNamee, Theodore Akimoto 8119 NE 186th 
Avenue  Vancouver WA  98682  
38*     ___1__ GCHS Joywood's Amazing Grace Qwintessential at TuSchus FDC  
RN29950901 8/30/2016  Breeder(s):  Debra Blanchard, Robert Schuler, Barbara 
McNamee, Theodore Akimoto  By:  GCH CH KinLoch's Charmed and Dangerous CA 
BCAT SCN SIN SBN  —GCHB CH Joywood's Miss Brookes O'Qwentessential at 
TuSchus FDC   Owner(s): Debra Blanchard, Robert Schuler, Barbara McNamee, Theo-
dore Akimoto 8119 NE 186th Avenue 
Vancouver WA  98682  
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Obedience 
Beginner Novice A: 
15    __m/u_NQ__ Pixiedust's Easy Ryder JE CGC TKN 
RN32648402 08/01/2018  Breeder(s):  Heidi Jankowski, Pat Gentry, Valorie Perry 
By:  GCH Janwell Midnight Ryder —GCH Cairngorm Kiltney Burn  Owner(s): Darleen 
C Chester  13826 Meyers Road Apt 2009  Oregon City OR  97045  
 
Beginner Novice B: 
19    __NQ___ CH Cairngorm & Crofters Dream Maris Piper RN FDC JE DCAT 
ATC2 CGCA TKA  RN32026001 12/31/2017  Dog  Breeder(s):  Val Perry, Pat Gen-
try   By:  Ch Pixieduts's Big Bonanza BCAT TJU —Cairngorm Veruna Bay   Owner
(s): Betsy Peets  10650 SW 121st #42  Tigard OR  97223  
27      _NQ____ CH Whytehall's Raising the Stakes  
RN33534602  4/20/2019  Dog  Breeder(s):  Lynn Barnard  By:  GCH Scotch Broom 
Colum McNeil  —GCH Oh La La of the Isles with Kinloch  Owner(s): Bette Shuh  716 
N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217  
 

Novice A: 
29    _NQ____ GCH KinLoch's Shadowood BN RA NA NAJ CAX RATN CGCA 
TKP   RN16247205  02/04/2008  Dog  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik  By:  CH Joywood's 
Numero Uno —CH KinLoch's Quail Run  Owner(s): Betsy Peets, Vicki Havlik  10650 
SW 121st #42  Tigard OR  97223 
 

Graduate Open: 
31      _NQ____ GCH Kinloch's David Douglas of the Isles CDX PCDX BN RAE4 
RM3 AXJ EE21 ME CA BCAT ATT TPE CGCA  
RN24078403  04/17/2012  Breeder(s):  Vicki Havlik, Betsy Peets  By:  GCH Quail 
Creek River's Edge JE —CH Kinloch's Wee Bonny of Willowbrook JE  Owner(s): 
Bette Shuh, Ryan Westlund  716 N Russet Street  Portland OR  97217 
Jump Height:  10” 
 
 
High in Trial _________________       
 
2nd High in Trial _________________       
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